

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ARCHDIOCESE OF WASHINGTON, a corporation sole,
Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT
AUTHORITY; PAUL J. WIEDEFELD, in his
official capacity as General Manager of the
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN
SCHOOLS, THE ANGLICAN CHURCH IN NORTH
AMERICA, ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN
SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL, COUNCIL FOR
CHRISTIAN COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES,
GENERAL CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY
ADVENTISTS, THE LUTHERAN CHURCH –
MISSOURI SYNOD, QUEENS FEDERATION OF
CHURCHES, AND WORLD VISION, INC. (U.S.), AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

THOMAS C. BERG
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
APPELLATE CLINIC
UNIV. OF ST. THOMAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(651) 962-4918
tcborg@stthomas.edu

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR LAW AND
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Road
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1087
kcolby@clsnet.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument	5
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Repeated Decisions That Excluding Religious Perspectives On A Permitted Subject Matter Is Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination	5
A. Permitting The Archdiocese To Urge Its Viewpoint But With “Only Non-Religious Imagery” Is Still Viewpoint Discrimination	8
B. Viewpoint Discrimination Is Impermissible Even In A Nonpublic And Selective Forum	13
II. The Equal Status Of Holiday-Related Private Speech That Is Religious Presents An Important And Recurring Question	16
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Seventh Circuit’s Holding That It Is Viewpoint Discrimination To Permit Private Groups To Place Secular Holiday Displays, But Not Religious Displays, In A Nonpublic Forum	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Debate Over The Essence Of The Holidays, And Which Elements Should Be Most Prominent, Is An Important And Recurring One In Society	20
Conclusion.....	24
 APPENDIX:	
Individual Statements of Interest	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. and Ed. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	6
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	20, 22
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion County Building Authority</i> , 63 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 1995)	4, 17, 18, 19
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	22
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. ___, 2019 WL 2493902 (June 17, 2019)	14
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	5
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	15
<i>Morris County Board of Freeholders v. Freedom from Religion Foundation</i> , 139 S. Ct. 909 (2019)	22
<i>Perry Educ. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators’ Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Vir- ginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Establishment Clause.....	10, 22
Free Speech Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER SOURCES:	
Gerry Bowler, <i>Christmas in the Crosshairs: Two Thousand Years of Denouncing and Defending the World’s Most Celebrated Holiday</i> (2017)	21, 22
Penne L. Restad, <i>Christmas in America: A His- tory</i> (2007)	21
<i>The Salvation Army Invites Americans to Share Their #RedKettleReason</i> , The Salvation Army (Nov. 17, 2014)	19
